

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1976

No. 76-422

E. C. DOTYARD, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

BRENDA M. MIETH, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

MORRIS S. DEES
PAMELA S. HOROWITZ
JOHN L. CARROLL
1001 S. Hull Street
Montgomery, AL 36104

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

INDEX

PAGE

Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument.	6
Argument	
I. Introduction	13
II. The Constitutionality of Congress' Expansion of Title VII to State and Local Government Employers Is Not Properly before the Court. . .	17
III. The Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Which Extended the Benefits of Title VII to State and Local Government Employees, Is a Valid Exercise of Congressional Power under the Commerce Clause and/or the Enabling Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. . . .	19
A. The Commerce Clause.	19
B. The Fourteenth Amendment	22
IV. Minimum Height and Weight Requirements, Which Have a Substantial Disparate Impact on Women and Are Not Shown to Be Job Related, Violate Title VII's Prohibition against Sex Discrimination in Employment	28

	PAGE
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff Established a Prima Facie Case of Sex Discrimination Under Title VII by Showing that Minimum Height and Weight Requirements Have a Substantial Disparate Impact on Women.	28
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Defendants Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proving That the Height and Weight Requirements Are Job Related.	37
V. On the Evidence Presented, the Exclusion of Women from Contact Guard Positions in Male Penitentiaries, Embodied in Administrative Regulation 204, Is Not within the Permissible Scope of the Bona Fide Occupational Qualification Exception to Title VII	41
A. The Exclusion of Women from Contact Guard Positions in Male Penitentiaries, Embodied in Regulation 204, Violates Title VII unless It Is within the Permissible Scope of the BFOQ Exception	41
B. The BFOQ Exception Must Be Narrowly Construed	44

	PAGE
C. Defendants Did Not Meet Their Burden of Proving That Women Are Unable to Perform the Duties Associated with the Job.	49
D. Defendants Did Not Establish That the Need for Inmate Privacy Brings the Job within the BFOQ Exception	58
Conclusion	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adickes v. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970).	17
Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936).	9
Brown v. County of Santa Barbara, 45 L.W. 2351 (C.D. Cal., January 17, 1977).	22
Burnet v. Coronado Oil and Gas Co., 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	30
Burns v. Alcala, 420 U.S. 575 (1975)	9
Christensen v. Iowa, 45 L.W. 2086 (N.D. Ia., August 4, 1976).	22
Craig v. Boren, ___ U.S. ___, 45 L.W. 4057 (December 20, 1976)	50
Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).	47

	PAGE
Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1880) . . .	23
Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, _____ U.S. _____, 49 L.Ed.2d 614 (1976)	8,20,23
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).	14
Fry v. United States, 421 U.S. 542 (1975). . .	20
Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974). . .	41,42,43
General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, U.S. _____, 45 L.W. 4031 (Dec. 7, 1976)	13,30,41, 42,47,48
General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Electric Co., 304 U.S. 175 (1938)	17
Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	9
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971).	4,9,10, 11,28,29, 32,33,36, 37,40,47
J. I. Case v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964). . .	7,17
James v. Wallace, 406 F.Supp. 318 (M.D. Ala. 1976).	54
Jones v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc., 431 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 954 (1971)	31
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966). . .	8,24,26

	PAGE
Lawn v. United States, 355 U.S. 339 (1958)	17
M'ulloch v. Maryland, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819). . .	24
Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League, 415 U.S. 605 (1974).	55
Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	8,22
National League of Cities v. Usery, _____ U.S. _____, 49 L.Ed.2d 245 (1976) . . .	7,19,20 21,22
Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970). . . .	25
Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp., 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	12
Phillips Inc. v. Walling, 324 U.S. 490 (1942).	11,45
Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) . .	13,60
Rescue Army v. Municipal Court, 331 U.S. 549 (1947).	18
Robinson v. Lorillard Corp., 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971)	31
Rosado v. Wyman, 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	9
Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co., 444 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1971)	47
Schaeffer v. San Diego Yellow Cabs, Inc., 462 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1972)	31
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).	48

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc., 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 991 (1971)	31
United Papermakers and Paperworkers v. United States, 416 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 919 (1970)	31
United States v. New Hampshire, 45 L.W. 2087 (1st Cir., August 5, 1976)	22
Washington v. Davis, _____ U.S. _____, 48 L.Ed.2d 597 (1976)	25,30
Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	47
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	60
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
United States Constitution	
Art I, §8, cl 3 (Commerce Clause)	7,19,20, 21
Art I, §8, cl 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	24
Fourteenth Amendment	7,8,9,20 22,25,28

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 et seq.	14
28 U.S.C. § 1253	2

28 U.S.C. § 2281	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2,31
Pub.L. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (March 24, 1972)	14
Pub.L. 94-503, Stat. 2418 (October 15, 1976)	14

Regulations:

Administrative Regulation 204	4,5,6,11, 49,58,59
29 CFR § 1604.1	48
29 CFR § 1604.2(a)	49,51,52

Other Authorities:

110 Cong. Rec. 2549-50 (1964)	47
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964)	47
110 Cong. Rec. 8194 (1964)	32
110 Cong. Rec. 12724 (1964)	32
117 Cong. Rec. 31961 (1971)	10
118 Cong. Rec. 1070 (1972)	20
118 Cong. Rec. 1839 (1972)	20

	PAGE
118 Cong. Rec. 1393 (1972)	27
118 Cong. Rec. 7166 (1972)	33,47
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	10,14,32
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	10,26,27
<i>Developments in the Law - Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 84 Harv.L.Rev. 1109 (1971) .	61
Federal Prison System, Policy Statement No. 3713.7, January 7, 1976	64
G. Gunther and N. Dowling, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 786 (8th ed. 1970)	22
Note, <i>Height Standards in Police Employment and the Question of Sex Discrimination: The Availability of Two Defenses for a Neutral Employment Policy Found Discriminatory Under Title VII</i> , 47 So.Cal.L.Rev. 585 (1974). .	34
Supreme Court Rule 15(1)(c).	17
Supreme Court Rule 40 (1)(d)(2).	17
U. S. Dept. of Labor, <i>1975 Handbook on Women Workers</i> , Bull. 297.	15
White, <i>Women in the Law</i> , 65 Mich.L.Rev. 1051 (1966)	46
